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Joe Kirchofer (Joe_Kirchofer@avalonbay.com); Nora Collins 
<nora _ collins@avalonbay.com>; Steven Vettel <SVettel@fbm.com> 

Wietgrefe, Wade (CPC) <wade.wietgrefe@sfgov.org>; Poling, Jeanie (CPC) 
<jeanie.poling@sfgov.org>; McKellar, Jennifer (CPC) <jennifer.mckellar@sfgov.org>; 
Hong, Seung Yen (CPC) <seungyen.hong@sfgov.org>; ECN, 
BalboaReservoirCompliance (ECN) <balboareservoircompliance.ecn@sfgov.org>; 
Lutenski, Leigh (ECN) <leigh.lutenski@sfgov.org> 
Balboa Reservoir - M-C-TR-4 transit improvement costs 

Hi Joe, Nora, and Steve, 

The total cost of the transit improvements associated with Balboa Reservoir SEIR Mitigation Measure M-C-TR-

4 is $200,000; this cost is identified in the RTC screencheck as well. Here is the cost breakdown from Tony 

Henderson: 

Ocean/Brighton (left turn arrow) - $25K 

Ocean/Plymouth (left turn arrow) - $25K 

Frida Kahle boarding island - $150K 

Thank you, 

Liz 

Elizabeth White, Senior Environmental Planner 
Environmental Planning Division 
San Francisco Planning Department 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103 
Direct: 415.575.6813 I www.sfplanning.org 
San Francisco Property Information Map 
REDUCED CAPACITY DURING THE SHELTER IN PLACE ORDER -- The Planning Department is open for 
business . Most of our staff are working from home and we're available by e-mai l. Our Public Portal , where you can file 
new applications, and our award-winning Property Information Map are available 24/7. Similarly, the Board of 
Appeals and Board of Supervisors are accepting appeals via e-mail despite office closures. To protect everyone's 
health, all of our in-person services at 1650 and 1660 Mission Street are suspended, and the Planning and Historic 
Preservation Commissions are cancelled until April 9, at the earliest. Click here for more information . 


